
                 
 
 

 
Special Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Monday 14 December 2009 

Time 4.15 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee – Revised Statement of 

Accounts 2008/09.  (Pages 1 - 40) 

2. External Audit Report – Statement of Accounts 2008/09.  (Pages 41 - 
78) 

3. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Sharon Spence 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 December 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: J Chaplow, N Foster, M Plews, R Rodgers, 

D Stoker, A Thomson, M Williams and C 
Woods 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: J Marr (Chair), F Walker and J Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 



       Agenda Item No. 1 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee 
 

14 December 2009 
 

Revised Statement of Accounts 
2008/2009 
 

 

 
 
 

  

Report of Stuart Crowe - Corporate Director: Resources DCC and 
Treasurer to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To seek approval of the attached Revised Statement of Accounts for the 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee.   
 
 
Background 
 
2 The Joint Committee approved the Statement of Accounts in July for the 

Crematorium subject to Audit by the External Auditor, the Audit Commission. 
 
3 The Auditor has completed the External Audit Report for Durham 

Crematorium and these follow as the next agenda item.  
 
4 Since the meeting in July a limited number of adjustments have been made to 

correct mis-statements and to improve presentation and these are detailed in 
the Auditor’s Report. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
5 The Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee is recommended to: 

 
(a) Approve the revised Statement of Accounts 2008/09 (as attached) 

 
 
Background Papers 

• Statement of Accounts 2008/09 – Report to CDCJC 14.07.09 

• External Audit Report 2008/09 

• Statement of Accounts Working Papers 2008/09 
 

Contact:  Stuart Crowe   Tel: 0191 383 3550 
  Paul Darby    Tel: 0191 383 6594 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CHAIRMAN

Councillor J. Marr 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 

ANNUAL REPORT 

AND

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

Vice Chairman Councillor D Southwell 

Treasurer Mr S Crowe, CPFA 

Page 3



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

1

CONTENTS

Page No 

Explanatory Forward  . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

1       Report of the Treasurer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   5 

2 Statement of Accounting Policies  . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 8 

3 Statement of Responsibilities & Certification . . . . .  13  

 Core Statements:

4        Income & Expenditure Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15 

5        Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 16

6       Statement of Total Recognised Gains & Losses. . …   18

7       Balance Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 

8      Cash Flow Statement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 

     Notes to the Core Statements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   21 

9 Annual Governance Statement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 

10 Auditor’s Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

Glossary of Terms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Certification by Chair  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Page 4



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

2
[...]
age 15



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

13

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR 
THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Joint Committee’s Responsibilities

The Joint Committee is required: 

! to make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 

that one of its officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  For this 

purpose that officer is the Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

! to approve the Statement of Accounts 

The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee are: 

Councillor Jean Chaplow 
Councillor Neil Foster 
Councillor Maria Plews 
Councillor Ronnie Rodgers 
Councillor David Stoker 
Councillor Les Thomson 
Councillor Mac Williams 
Councillor Carol Woods 

 Councillor John Marr 
 Councillor Joan Wood 
 Councillor Fred Walker 

"

Spennymoor Town 
Council

The Treasurer’s Responsibilities

The Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the Joint Committee’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LAASAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (“the Code of Practice”). 

In preparing this statement of accounts the Treasurer has: 

! selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

! made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

! complied with the Code of Practice; 

In respect of the points below, reliance has been placed on the governance statement 
certified by City of Durham Council. 

! keeping proper accounting records which were up to date; 

! taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities; 

Page 16



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

14

Certificate of The Treasurer 

31st March 2009 and their income and 
xpenditure for the year ended 31st March 2009. 

e C.P.F.A. 
rer

009

I certify that the
[...]
ing Standards Board, the Joint 
Committee is required to disclose material transactions with related parties – bodies 
or individuals that have the potential to control or influence the Joint Committee or 
to be controlled or influenced by the Joint Committee. Disclosure of these 
transactions allows readers to assess the extent to which the Joint Committee might 
have been constrained in its ability to operate independently or might have secured 
the ability to limit another party’s ability to bargain freely with the Joint Committee.  

 The Joint Committee’s membership and responsibilities are set out in the Statement 
of Responsibilities on page 13. The powers delegated to the Joint Committee by the 
constitution deed are restricted to those relevant to the provision and maintenance 
of crematoria under the Cremation Acts of 1902 and 1952.   Neither constituent 
authority is considered to be the ultimate controlling party. 

 In addition to the transactions with the constituent authorities as set out in note11 
below, a further £611,500 (2007/08: £400,500) was paid to the City of Durham in 
respect of expenses born on behalf of the Joint Committee and a further £48,048 
(2007/08: £46,176) was paid to the City of Durham in respect of non-domestic 
rates.  At the balance sheet date an amount of £209,707 was payable to the City of 
Durham (2007/08: amount payable of £111,466). 

4. Fees payable to the Audit Commission 

 Fees payable in the year with regard to external audit services amounted to 
£14,000 (2007/08: £1,235).  The significant increase in fees is due to the extensive 
additional audit testing and other work required to ensure that the accounts comply 
with the SORP. 

5. Interest receivable 

2007/08
£000s

2008/09
£000s

54 Investment interest 13

8 Bank interest 10

62 23

Page 24



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

22

6. Movement of Fixed Assets 

Operational Assets 

Other Land & 
Buildings
[...]
131

19. Increase/Decrease in Cash Equivalents 

2008/09 2008/09 2007/08 

Balance 
Movement 
in the year 

1.4.08
Balance 
31.3.09

£000s £000s £000s 

Movement in 
the year 

242 Cash and bank 500 781 281

(1,050) 
Short Term Investment
(repayable on demand) 

350 350 0

(808) 850 1,131 281

Page 31



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

29

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

1. Scope of Responsibility

 The Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee is responsible for ensuring that its 

business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 

public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively.  It also has a responsibility under the Local Government Act 

1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 

functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy efficiency and 

effectiveness. This Committee has been jointly established by the City of Durham 

Council and Spennymoor Town Council.  City of Durham Council acts as the lead 

authority.

 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Central Durham Joint Crematorium 

Committee is also responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 

governance of its affairs and for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal 

control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and which includes 

arrangements for the management of risk. 

 The Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee has adopted and operates under 

the Code of Corporate Governance (the Local Code), policies and strategies including 

Contract Procedure rules, Financial procedure rules, financial regulations, developed, 

agreed and adopted by the City of Durham Council, its lead authority. 

 This statement explains how the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee has 

complied with the code and also meets the requirements of Regu
[...]
nd I plan to issue an unqualified opinion on the Joint 

Committee's financial statements following the meeting on 14 December 2009. 

Financial statements 

2 As part of my audit, I have obtained reasonable assurance that the Joint Committee's revised financial 

statements are free from material error. However, my audit identified: 

• a significant number of weaknesses in arrangements for producing the financial statements; and  

• a significant number of material errors which have required amendment. 

3 Whilst recognising the challenges posed by the need to produce a fully SORP compliant set of financial 

statements for the first time in 2008/09, the issues identified above highlight the need for significant 

improvement in future years. 

Page 45



Key messages 

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  6

 

Use of resources 

4 My work on the Joint Committee's arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources is now complete. I propose to issue a qualified value for money conclusion due to 

identified weaknesses that need to be addressed in a number of key areas. 

Audit Fees 

5 I will be reviewing the audit fee on conclusion of the audit as an increase will be necessary due to the 

need to undertake significant additional testing due to: 

• the absence of robust controls within key financial systems, which led us to undertake a much 

higher level of substantive testing than envisaged; 

• the absence of assurance that was available to support opening balances and prior year 

comparatives in the financial statements, which required a significant level of additional testing;  

• the quality of the original version of the draft financial statements, which contained a number of 

material errors, and supporting working papers that were only addressed towards the end of the 

audit process; and 

• the weaknesses in the Joint Committee's arrangements for securing value for money.   

Page 46



Next steps 

 
[...]
sactions, including income, are recorded in a single general ledger to reduce the risk of 

error due to manual intervention. This would then support: 

• the production of a trial balance from the general ledger to inform the preparation of the draft 

financial statements; 

• the completion of a regular bank reconciliation to the ledger; and 

• the production of a clear reconciliation between asset data in the asset register and figures 

included within the accounts. 

R2 The Joint Committee should formalise arrangements with Durham County Council (as successor to 

Durham City Council) for the provision of internal audit through the development of a formal 

service level agreement.  

R3 The Joint Committee should strengthen existing internal audit arrangements through agreement of 

an annual plan of work, ensuring that internal audit work covers all of the key financial systems for 

the year and production of an annual report to inform the Annual Governance Statement. 

R4 The Joint Committee should review and formally document treasury management arrangements 

with Durham County Council as successor to Durham City Council. This should include the terms of 

agreement for all funds held by the Council on Joint Committee's behalf. 

R5 The Joint Committee needs to ensure future annual governance statements more accurately 

identify areas for improvement and actions planned to address these. 

Letter of representation 

11 Before I issue my opinion, auditing standards require me to obtain appropriate written representations 

from you and management about your financial statements and governance arrangements. Appendix 

four contains the draft letter of representation I seek to obtain from you. 

Page 50



Financial statements 

 

11   Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

Key areas of judgement and audit risk 

12 In planning my audit I identified specific risks and areas of judgement that I have considered as part of 

my audit. My findings a
[...]
ised financial statements to remove the land 

owned by Durham City Council at the balance 

sheet date. 

Capital expenditure 

As part of our initial review, we identified a specific 

risk that the Joint Committee may have capitalised 

expenditure for assets built upon Durham City 

 

Initial discussions with officers confirmed that the 

Joint Committee had included this expenditure in 

the Joint Committee's balance sheet. An 

Page 52



Financial statements 

 

13   Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

Issue or risk Finding 

Council land, which under SORP requirements, 

should have been classed as revenue expenditure.    

adjustment was required for both 2007/08 and 

2008/09.    

Impairment of asset values 

The current economic climate increases the 

likelihood of impairments to the value of the Joint 

Committee's assets, particularly the crematorium 

building. 

 

Our initial review of the draft financial statements 

showed that an impairment review had not been 

undertaken as required by the SORP and financial 

reporting standards (FRS11). 

An impairment review has subsequently been 

undertaken and appropriate amendments have 

been made to the revised financial statements to 

reflect this (appendix two). 

Cut off arrangements 

The importance of implementing robust year end 

cut off arrangements for debtors and creditors was 

particularly important given this was the first year 

that the Joint Committee had to produce SORP 

compliant financial statements. 

Cut off arrangements for the identification of year 

end creditors in 2008/09 did not operate 

effectively leading to a failure to account for a 

number of payments in the correct year. As a 

result year end creditors and expenditure in the 

draft financial statements was materially 

misstated. 

Appropriate amendments have been made to the 

revised financial statements to address this issue 

(appendix two). 

 

Recommendations 

R6 Strengthen year end process
[...]
ents contained a number 

of key omissions and did not meet SORP 

requirements.  

Appropriate amendments have been made to the 

revised financial statements to address these 

issues. 

 

Recommendations 

R10 Improve arrangements for the production and collation of working papers, and supporting 

evidence, to ensure they are prepared to a consistently good standard to support the draft 

financial statements. 

R11 Implement arrangements to ensure that up-to-date guidance is used to prepare future years' 

Statement of Accounting Policies, which should be approved by the Joint Committee prior to 

production and approval of the draft financial statements.  

 

Page 54



Use of resources 

 

15   Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

Use of resources 

I am required to conclude whether the Joint Committee put in place adequate 

corporate arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources. This is known as the value for money (VFM) conclusion.   

Value for money conclusion 

15 I assess your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources 

against criteria specified by the Audit Commission. From 2008/09, the Audit Commission will specify 

each year, which of the use of resources KLOE are the relevant criteria for the VFM conclusion at each 

type of audited body. My conclusions on each of the areas are set out in appendix five.  

16 Given I have identified weaknesses in your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness I intend to issue a qualified conclusion stating that the Joint Committee had adequate 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources, except for 

arrangements: 

• to ensure financial reporting is timely, reliable and meets the needs of internal users, stakeholders 

and local people; and 

• for managing risks and maintaining a sound system of internal control. 

17 Earlier in the report I have
[...]
de by the Joint Committee in the 

preparation of the accounting statements and related notes, and of whether the accounting policies 

are appropriate to the Joint Committee's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed. 

I planned and performed my audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which I 

considered necessary in order to provide me with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that 

the accounting statements and related notes are free from material misstatement, whether caused by 

fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming my opinion I also evaluated the overall adequacy of the 

presentation of information in the accounting statements and related notes. 

Opinion 

In my opinion the Joint Committee's financial statements present fairly, in accordance with relevant 

legal and regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2008, the financial position of the Joint Committee as at 31 March 2009 and its 

income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

Conclusion on arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources  

Joint Committee's Responsibilities 

The Joint Committee is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper stewardship and governance and 

regularly to review the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities 

I am required by the Audit Commission Act 1998 to be satisfied that proper arrangements have been 

made by the Joint Committee for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources. The Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission requires me to report to you my 

Page 57



 Appendix 1 – Independent auditor’s report to Members of Central Durham 

Crematorium Joint Committee  

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  18

 

conclusion in relation to proper arrangements, having regard to relevant criteria specified by the Audit 

Commission for other local government bodies. I report if significant matters have come to my 

attention which prevent me from concluding that the Joint Committee has made such proper 

arrangements. I am not required to consider, nor have I considered, whether all aspects of the Joint 

Committee's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

are operating effectively. 

Qualified Conclusion  

I have undertaken my audit in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice. In so doing, I was unable to 

obtain sufficient appropriate evidence that Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee had: 

• adequate arrangements in place for ensuring its draft financial statements  complied with 

statutory requirements, statutory and regulatory timetables, and relevant accounting and 

reporting standards;  

• effective internal audit arrangements in place throughout the year in accordance with CIPFA 

standards; and 

• sound internal financial controls for all key systems, particularly for income and the general ledger. 

Having regard to relevant criteria specified by the Audit Commission for other local government 

bodies, published by the Audit Commission in May 2008 and updated in February 2009, and the 

supporting guidance, I am satisfied that, in all significant respects, Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources for the year ending 31 March 2009 except that it did not put in place adequate 

arrangements for: 

• ensuring its financial reporting is timely, reliable and meets the needs of internal users, 

stakeholders and local people; and 

• managing risks and maintaining a sound system of internal control. 

Certificate 

I certify that I have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the requiremen
[...]
ness plan; 

• arrangements are in place to receive and investigate allegations of breaches of proper standards of conduct as part of constituent authority 

P
age 70



Appendix 5 – Value for money conclusion 

 

31   Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

arrangements; 

• codes of conduct are in place for Members and officers as part of constituent authority arrangements; and 

• whistle blowing and complaints arrangements are in place as part of constituent authority arrangements. 

KLOE 2.4 (risk management and internal control) 

VFM criterion met 

 

No 

Risk management arrangements are in place to identify and mitigate the business risks facing the Joint Committee, including a risk register which 

identifies risks, their likelihood, their impact and mitigating controls.  

There is a counter fraud and corruption strategy in place as part of constituent authority arrangements. 

The Joint Committee fulfils the role of audit committee as it receives all internal audit and external audit reports. 

There is significant scope to strengthen internal control, which are set out earlier in this report including internal audit arrangements in order to 

full meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. Further details on this are provided in the main body of the accounts. 

 Durham City Council provides the internal audit service to the JC as host authority. Work undertaken in June 2008 to examine and evaluate the 

adequacy, reliability and effectiveness of the internal control system, in particular: 

Standing orders, standing financial instructions and a scheme of delegation are also in place. 

There is also scope to improve arrangements for producing the annual governance statement leading to the production of a revised version 

which now highlights the key areas for improvement in 2009/10. 

P
age 71



 Appendix 5 – Value for money conclusion  

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  32

 

 

P
age 72



 

 

The Audit C
[...]
on and impairment. 

3     

11 R9 Strengthen cut off procedures for future years 

to effectively identify year end creditors and 

ensure they are included in the correct year's 

financial statements. 

3     

12 R10 Improve arrangements for the production and 

collation of working papers, and supporting 

evidence, to ensure they are prepared to a 

consistently good standard to support the 

draft financial statements. 

3     

12 R11 Implement arrangements to ensure that up-

to-date guidance is used to prepare future 

years' Statement of Accounting Policies, 

which should be approved by the Joint 

Committee prior to production and approval 

3     

P
age 77



 Appendix 6 – Action Plan  

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  38

 

Page 

no. 

Recommendation Priority 

1 = Low 

2 = Med 

3 = High 

Responsibility Agreed Comments Date 

of the draft financial statements.  

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	1 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee Œ Revised Statement of Accounts 2008/09.
	Crem Annual Report 2008-09 11 Dec(clean) FINAL

	2 External Audit Report Œ Statement of Accounts 2008/09.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on Monday 14 December 2009 at 4.15 pm 

 
PRESENT  
 

COUNCILLOR J Marr in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors N Foster, M Plews, R Rodgers, A Thomson, F Walker, J Wood and C Woods 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Darby   Head of Finance, HR and Business Support,    
    Neighbourhood Services, Durham County Council 
Graham Harrison  Bereavement Services Manager, Neighbourhood   
    Services, Durham County Council 
Paul Heppell   Audit Manager (District Audit), Audit Commission 
Peter Jackson  Auditor, Internal Audit, Durham County Council 
Alan José     Superintendent and Registrar, Durham Crematorium 
Mark Outterside  Auditor (District Audit), Audit Commission 
Derek Shingleton  Accountant, Spennymoor Town Council 
Sharon Spence    Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint   
    Committee 

 
 

A1 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee – Revised Statement of 
Accounts 2008/09.  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Paul Darby asked members to 
receive the Report setting out the amended Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 
which included a limited number of adjustments as to correct mis-statements and to 
improve presentation and ease of understanding.  Members were also asked to 
note additional amendments to the Annual Governance Statement as set out within 
further papers circulated subsequent to the main Agenda papers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Statement of Accounts 2008/09, including the abovementioned 
amendment to the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A2 External Audit Report – Statement of Accounts 2008/09.  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Paul Darby introduced the Audit 
Manager (District Audit) - Audit Commission, Paul Heppell and the Auditor (District 
Audit) - Audit Commission, Mark Outterside. 
 
The Audit Manager thanked the Chair for the opportunity to present the Report on 
behalf of the District Auditor, Cameron Waddell who was unable to be in attendance 
at this specially convened meeting. 
 
The Audit Manager began by explaining that the process of External Audit was a 
national requirement and the Report would hopefully inform the Joint Committee as 
to the key issues identified within the annual audit work carried out.  Members were 
reminded of the context of the Report, namely that of Local Government 
Reorganisation and the need for more rigorous Statement of Recommended 
Practise (SORP) accounting procedures as a consequence of an increase in 
income at the Crematorium. 
 
The Audit Manager noted that the Report had two key functions, one to explain the 
District Auditor’s opinion on the accuracy of financial statements within the 
Statement of Accounts, and secondly to give a conclusion on the value for money in 
relation to use of resources. 
 
The Accountant from Spennymoor Town Council, Derek Shingleton noted that his 
copy of the Audit Report appeared to have been printed erroneously, omitting the 
even numbered pages.  Several of the Members’ copies also were missing the 
even pages. Accordingly, replacement copies were produced and circulated to 
Members.   
 
The Committee were taken through the correct copy of the Report by the Audit 
Manager, who highlighted that in relation to the first key function of the District 
Auditor’s Report, there were several issues highlighted and set out within the 
Report, including a lack of evidence relating to: 
 

• adequate arrangements being in place for ensuring its draft financial statements 
complied with statutory requirements, statutory and regulatory timetables, and 
relevant accounting and reporting standards; 

• effective internal audit arrangements being in place throughout the year in 
accordance with CIFPA standards; and 

• sound internal financial controls for all key systems, particularly for income and 
the general ledger. 

 
Within the District Auditor’s Report, errors with the opening balances and errors in 
connection with fixed assets were noted, as was an amendment required to take 
into account the financial impact of the current economic climate on the figures, in 
particular those relating to land values.  Also, the Audit Manager informed Members 
that the report highlighted issues relating to the need for robust year end cut off 
arrangements and to several specific SORP requirements that had not been met. 
   
 



The Joint Committee were asked to note that adjusted amendments to the accounts 
and unadjusted mis-statements in the accounts were set out at Appendices 2 and 3 
respectively.  Members were apprised of the Draft Letter of Representation set out 
at Appendix 4 for Officers’ use in responding to issues raised within the District 
Auditor’s Report. 
 
The Audit Manager asked Members to note that there was scope for the Annual 
Governance Statement to be enhanced, with more accurate identification of areas 
for improvement and actions that would enable such improvements to be put into 
practice.  
 
Accordingly, the District Auditor’s Report indicated that he would give an unqualified 
opinion on the Joint Committee’s financial statements. 
 
The Audit Manager explained the second key function of the Report, a conclusion 
upon the value for money offered in relation to the use of resources, was set out at 
Appendix 5.  The Report noted that in this respect the Statement of Accounts was 
acceptable, albeit with two issues highlighted: 
 

• a need to ensure financial reporting is timely, reliable and meets the needs of 
internal users, stakeholders and local people; and 

• a need for adequate arrangements for managing risks and maintaining a sound 
system of internal control. 

 
Accordingly, the District Auditor’s Report indicated that he would give a qualified 
value for money conclusion, noting the abovementioned points. 
 
The Audit Manager concluded by mentioning that the recommendations as 
contained within the main body of the Report were set out in an Action Plan at 
Appendix 6. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit Manager and asked if there were any questions. 
 
The Accountant from Spennymoor Town Council asked the Head of Finance, HR 
and Business Support, via the Chair, whether the Joint Committee could be 
assured that the issues highlighted by the District Auditor’s Report would indeed be 
addressed.   
 
The Head of Finance HR and Business Support responded by noting several of the 
issues highlighted had already been addressed, and whilst some were related to 
the practical set up of accounts, notwithstanding monthly reconciliations between 
accounts being undertaken, it may be that in consultation with the Treasurer, Stuart 
Crowe and the Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José, that procedures and 
practices may need to be updated. 
 
 
 
 
 



The Superintendent and Registrar noted that the Report could be read as giving a 
negative reflection of the work undertaken by Officers in preparing the Statement of 
Accounts.  The Auditor (Internal Audit), Durham County Council commented that 
most of the material adjustments as set out in the Report referred to issues carried 
over from previous years accounts, not necessary from the 2008/09 period. 
   
The Auditor (Internal Audit) also asked Members to note that the Consultant 
Accountant brought in to help with the Statement of Accounts had provided 
invaluable assistance and had brought himself up-to-speed very quickly despite no 
prior experience of Local Government.  Both the Head of Finance HR and Business 
Support and the Superintendent and Registrar thanked the Auditor from Internal 
Audit and his colleagues for their help in bringing together the Statement of 
Accounts at such short notice especially as they were not asked to do so until after 
the statutory deadline for SORP reporting had passed. 
 
The Auditor (District Audit), Audit Commission noted that the Report was not 
intended to appear critical of Officers, but was rather the issues highlighted were 
aimed at a higher level and that the Report simply applied the appropriate SORP 
criteria to the Joint Committee’s Statement of Accounts and procedures.  The Audit 
Manager agreed and noted that the operational aspects of the Crematorium were 
not in question, rather there was an opportunity for improvement in relation to the 
financial, auditing and governance arrangements in order to comply with SORP 
requirements. 
 
The Head of Finance HR and Business Support assured the Joint Committee that 
the issues raised within the Report, and recommendations as set out within it, 
would be addressed in order to ensure future financial arrangements put in place 
would lead to Statements of Accounts that were SORP compliant.   
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their comments and asked the Members of the 
Joint Committee for agreement as regards agreeing with the External Audit – 
Annual Governance Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the External Audit Report (Annual Governance Report) of the  District 
 Auditor be noted. 
 
(b) That the recommendations contained within the Annual Governance Report 

to be addressed by the appropriate Officers on behalf of the Central Durham 
Joint Crematorium Committee. 

 
 


